

Nos. 16-697, 16-699, 16-736

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GOODYEAR TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY,  
DELUXE FINANCIAL SERVICES, LLC,  
AND MONSTER BEVERAGE CORPORATION,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to  
the Court of Appeals of Michigan**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

AMY L. SILVERSTEIN  
*Silverstein &  
Pomerantz LLP  
12 Gough Street, No. 2  
San Francisco, CA 94103  
(415) 593-3502  
asilverstein@sptaxlaw.com*

GREGORY A. NOWAK  
*Miller Canfield  
150 W. Jefferson, Ste. 2500  
Detroit, MI 48226  
(313) 496-7963  
nowak@millercanfield.com*

CHARLES A. ROTHFELD  
*Counsel of Record*  
MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY  
E. BRANTLEY WEBB  
JOHN T. LEWIS  
*Mayer Brown LLP  
1999 K Street NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 263-3000  
crothfeld@mayerbrown.com*

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

(Additional Captions Listed on Inside Cover)

---

GILLETTE COMMERCIAL OPERATIONS  
NORTH AMERICA & SUBSIDIARIES,

*Petitioners,*

v.

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY,

*Respondent.*

---

DIRECTV GROUP HOLDINGS, LLC,

*Petitioner,*

v.

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY,

*Respondent.*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities..... ii

A. The Court Should Settle The Due Process  
Rules Governing Retroactive Taxation.....2

1. The decision below does not rest on an  
independent and adequate state  
ground.....2

2. The decision below upholding  
Michigan’s retroactive tax is incorrect  
and contributes to widespread  
confusion on the governing due  
process principle.....4

B. The Multistate Tax Compact Is Binding  
On Its Members.....8

1. The court below misunderstood  
*Northeast Bancorp*.....9

2. The Compact is binding. ....10

Conclusion .....12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>In re Apportionment of State Legislature—1982, 321 N.W.2d 565 (Mich. 1982) .....</i>	3
<i>United States v. Carlton, 512 U.S. 26 (1994) .....</i>	4, 5, 6
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Dep’t. of Treasury, 803 N.W.2d 698 (Mich. Ct. App. 2010) .....</i>	3
<i>E. Enters. v. Apfel, 524 U.S. 498 (1998) .....</i>	4, 6, 8
<i>Int’l Bus. Mach. Corp. v. Dep’t of Treasury, 852 N.W.2d 865 (Mich. 2014) .....</i>	3
<i>Northeast Bancorp, Inc. v. Board of Governors, 472 U.S. 159 (1985) .....</i>	9, 10
<i>Oregon v. Guzek, 546 U.S. 517 (2006) .....</i>	3
<i>Saltonstall v. Saltonstall, 276 U.S. 260 (1928) .....</i>	4
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>5-24 Corbin on Contracts (2016) .....</i>	10
Restatement (Second) of Contracts (1981) .....	10
